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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Leslie Paul Collard

Scheme
:
Special Metals Wiggin Pension Plan (the Plan)

Respondent
:
Special Metals Wiggin Limited (the Principal Employer/SMW)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Collard feels that as a pensioner under the above Plan, he has suffered unjust treatment from the Principal Employer under the Plan, in that his pension has not been increased since mid-1995, while the Principal Employer has taken a contribution holiday.  Following an actuarial valuation of the Plan, as at 31 December 1999, that took place in May/June 2000, he says that increases should have been awarded because the Plan could afford them.  In 2002 PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC), the actuaries to the Scheme, advised that they had miscalculated the Plan assets in the 1999 actuarial valuation.  However, the Principal Employer did not consider this as a basis for revising its decision not to grant increases in 2000 and said that it still could not afford them. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

3. The Plan is governed by Definitive Deed and Rules dated 3rd March 1999 taking effect from 1 June 1997.

Under the Rules scheduled to the Deed, the following apply:

“Employer’s Contributions

5(A)(2) the Principal Employer and the Trustees will agree (having regard to the advice of the Actuary) such additional rates of contributions that the Participating Employers will pay to the Plan to meet the minimum funding requirements as defined in section 56 of the 1995 Act, 

…

5( C) If the Participating Employers (or their representative) and the Trustees do not agree the matters to be shown in the schedule of contributions, the rates of contributions to be shown in the schedule of contributions will be those that the Trustees decide are required to ensure that the minimum funding requirement under the 1995 Act is met.  They must be certified by the Actuary.

…

16(A)
Upon payment of such additional contributions (if any) as may be required under Rule 5 (Employer’s Contributions), the Trustees shall grant under the Plan such of the following benefits as the Principal Employer may request, consistent with approval of the Plan under the Act…namely, an increase in the amount of any pension or other benefit which may become payable to or in respect of a Member or other person under the Plan…

…

16( C)
The Principal Employer shall review the amount of pensions in payment under the Plan at regular intervals and, having regard to any such review, may instruct the Trustees to increase the amount of all or any of these pensions under and in accordance with (A) of this Rule.  The interval between pension reviews under this sub-rule shall not exceed 3 years and 6 months.”

4. The Plan leaflet dated January 2001 sets out the following, in the General Information section:

“Pension Increases:

Once payment of your pension has begun, that part of it which accrued after 5th  April 1997 will be increased each year on 1st July by the increase in the cost of living subject to a maximum of 5% a year, with a proportionate amount for a part year…..In addition, the Company has the discretionary power under the Rules to increase pensions in payment.”

5. The Statement of Investment Principles (Issue 2 – May 2000) contains the following provisions:

“…

Balance of Investments:

…Recognising that a significant proportion of the Plan’s liabilities relate to pensions in payment, the Trustees has arranged (on the advice of the Actuary) for a substantial proportion of the fund to be invested in fixed interest securities.  This holding reflects the nature of these liabilities and will provide a source of funds for payment of benefits in a period of depressed equity prices.”

…

Minimum Funding Requirement

The Pensions Act 1995 requires that the value of the assets of the Plan is not less than the value of its liabilities.  In order to ensure compliance with this requirement  the Trustee obtains an annual valuation report from the actuaries. …”

BACKGROUND/MATERIAL FACTS

6. The Plan is a final-salary arrangement, non-contributory on the part of the employees.  Since mid-1995 no increases have been paid in respect of pensions that are attributable to Plan service that dates from before 6 April 1997.

7. The following is an extract from the 1995 Pensions Newsletter (issued in April 1997 by the previous owners/employer, Inco Alloys Limited):

“..In granting these increases, which are irrevocable, the Company is not implying any regularity in future increases, but it is committed to reviewing the position every three years.  ….”  

8. An internal memo from Inco Alloys Limited to the Chairman of the Trustees, dated 2 July 1999 reads in part 

“…the Board of Special Metals Corporation has reviewed our request for an increase to pensions in payment.  In light of the financial performance of the Corporation, the level of funding of the Plan and the decision of Inco Europe not to award an increase to Inco Europe pensions the Board of Special Metals Corporation has decided that an increase is not appropriate at the moment.”

9. A note issued (on 10 July 1997) to a previous Trustees by Inco Alloys Limited read in part :

“…While I cannot give any commitment regarding future increases, I believe it is evident that the Company aims to protect all pensioners against inflation.  There is of course the distinction between the annual increases required under LPI and the Company’s current policy of 3 yearly reviews.  With the imminent change of ownership of IAI I cannot say when this issue will be reviewed.

…

There is no point in building up an excessive surplus…”

10. On 24 November 1999, the Board of Directors of Special Metals Wiggin Trustee Limited (the Trustees) held a meeting.  The following is an extract from the minutes of that meeting:

“147.
Schedule of Contributions

AJLG reported that a schedule of contributions had been signed with the Company and certified by the actuary.  This calls for no contributions in 1999/2000 and contributions at 11.7% of pensionable earnings thereafter.

151.
Appointment of actuaries

The Board considered the presentations of PricewaterhouseCoopers….. It was noted that if PWC were also to advise the Company, this should not cause a conflict of interest since the actuary would have a prevailing obligation to advise the trustees and be obliged to notify them of any potential conflict.  …it was decided to appoint PWC as actuaries.” 

11. The schedule of contributions referred to was signed on 4 October 1999 by both the Principal Employer and the Trustees.  It was agreed that the Principal Employer would contribute at a nil rate to the Plan until 31st December 2000, and thereafter at a rate of 11.7% of pensionable earnings.

12. On 22 May 2000, PWC wrote to the Principal Employer:

“…………

The question of a contribution to the Plan is actuarial in nature.  It is driven from rule 5, relating to employer contributions.  This rule is set out in three stages, the last two of which are relevant.  These state that the employer will pay at least the contribution required to meet the Minimum Funding Requirement.  The employer is then empowered to decide such additional contributions as it wishes to make.  If an augmentation is granted, the MFR contribution requirement would increase.

The position thus varies according to the last MFR valuation.  Since any pension increase proposal would be considered at the same time as the new valuation, which shows a healthy MFR position, there would be no absolute requirement for further contributions to meet the augmentation cost, which would represent only a 1% change in the MFR funding level.  In practical terms, the question of any further contribution would thus rest with the Principal Employer.” 

13. At the Trustees meeting held on 23 May 2000, the following was minuted:

“171
Actuarial Valuation


..[PWC] presented the draft valuation as at 31/12/99.  This shows a substantial improvement on the position at 31/12/98 partly because of a change to valuing assets (and liabilities) at market value, partly because of the revised investment strategy in favour of bonds and partly because of the excellent performance of equity investments in Q4 1999.  The ongoing funding level increased from 93% to 121%, the MFR funding level from 102% to 111% and the standard contribution rate from 11.7% to 15.6%.  [PWC] pointed out that even after the change in investment strategy, the fund’s assets were not fully matched to its liabilities for the purpose of MFR.  L.P. Collard stated his dissatisfaction that the valuation contained no reference to the effects that a discretionary increase in pensions might have.  He believed this was a significant event (under review by the Principal Employer) and would affect both the MFR and schedule of contributions.

…

173
Pension Increases

With reference to Minute 165, LP Collard put forward (on AH Double’s behalf) two proposals:

1.
That the Trustees request Special Metals Wiggin to seek approval to a mid-year increase to pensions in payment.

2.
That the Trustees withhold their approval of any Schedule of Contributions until the question of pension increases is resolved.

The first proposal was seconded by AGB and supported by AJLG, with GBN abstaining and was therefore carried 3-0.  The second proposal was not seconded, was opposed by AJLG, AGB and GBN (inc CWW) and was therefore defeated 1-4.” 

14. The extract of the draft actuarial valuation report provided in May 2000 shows that PWC’s advice at that time was that the Principal Employer would be able to sustain a contribution holiday until 31 December 2002, under MFR regulations.  Thereafter a contribution of 10% of pensionable earnings would be required.  

15. On 8 June 2000, PWC sent a fax to the Principal Employer in which costs of £1,039,500 and £687,500 in respect of the two pensions increases options were set out.

16. On 16 June 2000, PWC wrote to the Chairman of the Trustees:

“…enclosed copies of our signed report on the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 1999, together with associated certificates.  

…

As part of the process of signing the valuation, we have undertaken calculations to confirm the minimum rates of contribution which can currently be shown on a Schedule of Contributions under the minimum funding requirement.  Due to the investment position, plans must be made for an earlier resumption of employer contributions than we anticipated in May.  The valuation is therefore drafted on the basis that employer contributions would recommence on 1 July 2001 at the rate of 16.1% of Pensionable Earnings.

This timing permits review as part of the process of the valuation as at 31 December 2000 so in practical terms the change is not significant.

The Schedule of Contributions and associated certification (specimen documents only enclosed in the signed report) now need to be agreed quickly, and I have written separately to George Nairn to confirm the employer’s responsibilities in this. A copy of the report has also been sent to George in his company capacity.

Since the position has changed since our presentation in May, could I ask you to provide a copy of this letter when you circulate the signed report to your fellow Trustees.

…”

17. The following are extracts from the Actuarial Valuation as at 31 December 1999 (the 1999 Report) accompanying the above letter:

“2.
Executive Summary

The Plan is subject to the Minimum Funding Requirement (the MFR).  The funding level on the MFR basis as at 31 December 1999 was 111%.

The Company contribution rate required for the future service pension accrual amounts to 15.6% of Pensionable Earnings, including an allowance for administrative expenses and death in service premiums.

These results are generally better than those in the previous valuation for two main reasons.  The first reason is that the Plan’s financial experience over the year was excellent.  The Plan followed an investment approach with limited matching until late in 1999.  The assets, predominantly equities, rose substantially in value, whilst existing liabilities, much of which are linked to gilt prices, increased less.

The second reason for the results is due to a changed actuarial method.  For the ongoing valuation, I have taken assets at market value rather than measuring the income they will generate.  At the same time more realistic, lower rates of investment return have been used.  The overall effect is to improve the reported ongoing funding level but also to increase the reported cost of future service pension accrual.

Ongoing valuation results

Funding level 121%

…

Note

The surplus can be utilised to reduce the Company contribution rate.  If the constraints imposed by the MFR could be ignored, which they cannot, the ongoing results would allow a nil Company contribution until 31 December 2002, followed by contributions at the rate of 10% of Pensionable Earnings for a further 11 years.  After this time the contribution rate would have to increase to the long term rate of 15.6% of Pensionable Earnings.  This would then reduce the ongoing funding level to 100%.  In reality the contribution rate must be reviewed at each valuation, with particular reference to the MFR. 

…

Schedule of Contribution requirement

In setting the contributions, allowance must be made for the effect of any mis-matching of assets.  This is done by considering the impact of an immediate change to prescribed neutral investment conditions.  If this is unfavourable an additional ‘mis-matching’ reserve is set up, equal to the difference.

Certification of the adequacy of the Schedule of Contributions is based on the position at the date of signing rather than the valuation date.  Consequently, confirmation that a particular schedule is sufficient can only be given at a later date.  Based on current conditions I would be able to certify that a nil Company contribution rate until 1 July 2001, followed by a rate of 16.1% of Pensionable Earnings, would be sufficient to maintain the Plan’s funding level above 100% on the MFR basis for the following 5 years.

…

Conclusion

The funding level of the Plan on the ongoing basis used is 121% and on the MFR basis is 111%.  Before allowing for surplus, the cost of future accrual of benefits, including life assurance and administrative expenses, is 15.6% of Pensionable Earnings, on the ongoing basis.

Whilst assets were more closely matched against liabilities on 31 December 1999 than they were a year earlier, some mismatching remained.  As one measure of this, on the MFR basis, liabilities for active members and members with deferred pensions, plus related expenses and all the MFR excess, totalled £43.5 million.  Equity holdings totalled £55.9 million.

The Company and the Trustees should agree the contributions that should be paid by the Company to meet the MFR.  According to Part III.5 of the Definitive Deed and Rules, the Company will then determine the additional Company contributions to be paid into the Plan.  In this respect, I understand that the Company proposes to continue the current nil rate.

Continuation of the current nil Company rate until 1 July 2001, followed by a rate of 16.1% of Pensionable Earnings, should (making certain actuarial assumptions, specified by regulations) be sufficient to maintain the Plan’s funding level above 100% on the MFR basis for the next 5 years.  The Schedule of Contributions should be agreed by the Trustees and the Company within eight weeks of the Scheme Actuary signing the MFR valuation ie by 11 August 2000.  The schedule must be certified by the Scheme Actuary within twelve weeks of signing the MFR valuation, ie by 8 September 2000.

…

Given the Plan’s relative maturity, and the remaining level of mismatching between assets and liabilities, future contribution requirements are likely to be volatile.”  

18. On 20 June 2000, PWC wrote to the US parent company, Special Metals Corporation (SMC) o update you on UK pension issues following the Trustee meeting on Tuesday 23 May 2000. Issues worthy of comment were said to include:

“The pensioner Trustee proposed that pensions in payment should be increased.  As usual, it was noted that such increases are a Company power and not a Trustee issue.

Separately from the Trustee meeting, there has been a request …for us to cost a pension increase proposal.  I attach a copy of our letter on this for your information.  I should emphasise that no action has been taken to implement this proposal.  I have asked [colleague acting as company actuary] to draft a further letter …explaining an issue which has arisen in re-certifying the Schedule of Contributions.  In essence, my concern is that an augmentation in pension benefits at the current time would trigger a need for a re-certification of the Schedule of Contributions.  As at today’s date it is likely that any new Schedule would require a resumption of Company contributions in early 2001.”    

19. An internal memo from the Chairman of the Trustees to the individual trustee directors, dated 6 July 2000, sets out the following:

“You will be aware that

(a)
The Trustees must issue a schedule of contributions within 12 weeks of the issue of the actuarial valuation (ie by 8 September 2000), preferably by agreement with the Company, and

(b)
The contributions recommended in the final valuation (16.1% from 1st July 2001) are significantly higher than indicated in the draft valuation presented to the trustees’ meeting on 23rd May (10% from 1st January 2003).

We asked PWC for an explanation of this change and I attach copies of an exchange of correspondence on the subject ie

PWC letter of 22 June

SMW letter of 26 June

PWC letter of 5 July

In essence, PWC confirm that, unless we move more assets from equities to bonds or cash, contributions of 16.1% (ie £2,158,000pa) would be payable from 1st July 2001.  Alternatively, the rate could be 15.1% from 1st July 2001 and 16.4% from 1st July 2002.

I have arranged with [PWC] to give us a presentation before the meeting on 26th July on how the MFR calculations are made for the purpose of the schedule of contributions.  

…

Finally,  a point of detail in relation to paragraph 4 of PWC’s letter of 5 July.  The Market Level Adjuster at 31/12/98 was 1.3 for equities and 1.38 for gilts.  At 31/12/99 it was 1.53 for equities and 1.29 for gilts.  As I understand it, these are the figures by which the market values of the assets are divided to arrive at the value for MFR purposes.  The 1.53 figure for equities at 31/12/99 reflects the fact that the stock market was at a peak at the year end…” 

20. A memo from Mr Collard to a fellow Trustee director, dated 17 July 2000:

“The meeting of trustees on Wed 26th July is ‘to agree the Schedule of Contributions’.

If this was the only Schedule that met the legal MFR then the Trustees would have no legal alternative other than to ‘rubber stamp’ their agreement.  They would have to put aside their views on the fairness to all the Plan beneficiaries of the recommended Schedule and there would be no conflict of interest in their decision.

But is the recommended Schedule the only one that meets the legal MFR?

Surely there are many alternative combinations of annual rates over the 5 year period which would also meet the legal MFR?

At the meeting on the 26th I will be presenting at least one alternative schedule (which will also meet the legal MFR).  The Trustees present then have to decide based on the facts presented/available which Schedule to recommend to the Company (SMWL).

I understand that a Schedule of Contributions should be agreed by the Trustees and the Company (SMWL) by the 11th August 2000.  If agreement is not reached then the Trustees have the legal power to issue their Schedule (provided this is approved by their Actuary).  The deadline for this is 8th Sept 2000.

Comment

Surely a meeting between the Trustee Board and the Company Board to discuss the alternatives with all the facts would be the best way to agree a Schedule which is fair to all the beneficiaries.”

21. On 26 July 2000, a meeting of the Trustees was held:

“178
Schedule of Contributions

The Board considered the actuarial valuation as at 31st December 1999 and letters from PWC dated 16th and 22nd June and 5th July 2000.  The Board also considered a memo from LPC dated 17th July 2000. GBN asked [PWC] whether the ongoing funding level indicated a rate of contribution which would be prudent.  [PWC] said that it did not.  Turning to the MFR, GBN said he was uneasy about delaying contributions until the last possible moment.  LPC then proposed the following schedule:-

6% - now to June 2001

10% - July 2001 to June 2002

16.1% July 2002 onwards

After discussion the following schedule was unanimously agreed to be put forward to the company:-

7% - September 2000 to June 2001

10% - July 2001 to June 2002

16.1% - July 2002 onwards

It was recognised that the rate for the year beginning July 2001 might have to be increased slightly to ensure certification and that the schedule would have to be revised in the light of subsequent valuations.” 

22. On 27 July 2000, the Trustees wrote to the Principal Employer:

“We have now received and considered the actuary’s valuation as at 31st December 1999, the principal features being as follows:-



Past Service Surplus
£14.9 million



On-going funding level 121%



MFR funding level
111%


Future Service cost
15.6%

In accordance with the Pensions Act 1995 it is necessary for the Trustees to agree a schedule of contributions with the Company within 8 weeks of the issue of the valuation (ie by 11th August 2000) or to issue a schedule of contributions which satisfies the Minimum Funding Requirement (‘MFR’) by 8th September 2000.

The actuary has advised that:

(a)
ignoring the MFR, the on-going funding level would allow a nil contribution until 2002

(b)
in order to satisfy the MFR the following contributions are likely to be required over the next five years:-

Up to 30/06/01 – Nil

From 01/07/01 – 16.1% of Pensionable earnings

At their meeting on 26th July 2000, the Trustees expressed some concern about the prospect of contributions being delayed to the last possible time.  They have therefore decided to propose the following schedule for the company to consider:-

 

01/09/00 to 30/06/01 – 7% of pensionable earnings


01/07/01 to 30/06/02 – 10% “    “



From 01/07/02  - 16.1%        “  “

Please let us have your response to this proposal by Wednesday 2nd August 200 if possible.” 


23. On 9 August 2000, the Principal Employer sent a fax to PWC:

“[SMC] has just informed me that [it is] unwilling to approve the schedule under which contributions would have commenced on 1/9/00.  In the absence of agreement, the Trustees will have to issue a schedule of contributions at 16.1% from 1/7/01.  This will be done at the Trustees’ meeting on 24/8/00.” 

24. On 14 August 2000, an internal Trustee memo was distributed:

“Following the meeting on 26th July, I [Trustee Director] wrote to Special Metals Wiggin Ltd on behalf of the Trustees proposing the schedule of contributions agreed at that meeting.  The Company was not willing to accept this proposal, mainly because of the need to minimise cash out-flow at the present time.

Since no schedule of contributions has been agreed with the Company within 8 weeks of the issue of the valuation, it is for the Trustees to issue a schedule of contributions which is adequate for MFR purposes.  This will be on the agenda for the meeting on 24th August which I will circulate shortly.”

25. The Principal Employer has confirmed that there are no notes of any telephone discussions and/or correspondence between SMW and the US parent, SMC, relating to this period, on this issue. 

26. On 18 August 2000, the Principal Employer issued the following announcement:

“Dear Pensioner


…

Following the issue of the actuary’s valuation as at 31 December 1999, the company instigated a review of pensions in payment and put forward proposals to its parent company, Special Metals Corporation.

In view of the funding position of the plan, any increase to pensions would require the company to resume contributions almost immediately.  Unfortunately, Special Metals Corporation is currently making a loss and experiencing heavy adverse cash flow and is unable to approve any pension increases for pensioners in any country at this time.

I regret to inform you that the company cannot increases pensions in 2000.  We will, however, review the matter again when the financial situation improves.”

27. The Trustees meeting on 24 August 2000 led to the following minutes.

“184 Schedule of Contributions

…reported that Special Metals Wiggin Ltd had not agreed to the proposal agreed by the Trustees at the meeting on 26th July 2000 and tabled a letter from William M Mercer dated 21st August 2000 confirming the legal obligations of the Trustees in this situation under the Pensions Act 1995.  [PWC] stated that it was for the Trustees to issue a Schedule of Contributions with rates adequate to secure that the MFR would be met for the next five years and that the date for resumption of contributions might have moved one month from the date (1 July 2001) previously specified.  LPC stated that in his view the schedule proposed by the Trustees at the meeting on 26th July (or any variation) would also qualify as adequate to secure that the MFR would be met for the next 5 years.

AJLG said that this could not be imposed by the Trustees as it was at a rate higher than necessary to meet MFR.  [PWC] confirmed that the actuarial guidance (which is effectively part of the MFR regulation) laid down that if there is an MFR deficit contributions must be even and not back end loaded but that if there is a surplus the employer can take a contribution holiday at the beginning.  LPC asked whether it was advisable to target MFR at 100% and [PWC] confirmed that in his opinion it was, in view of the market value adjusters which now applied.  LPC then said that Rule 16 (c) (Review of pensions) would not make sense unless the fund was in surplus because the Company would not increase pensions if there was no surplus and that if the Trustees agreed to a contribution holiday it would discriminate against pensioners who retired before 1997.  AJLG pointed out that Mercer’s letter of 21st August expressly stated that the Trustees had no power (or obligation) to consider other matters (eg possible pension increases) in setting the rates of contribution.

GBN summarised the situation as follows:-

The Trustees had received legal advice from Mercers that they could only impose rates of contribution at the minimum level to satisfy the MFR.

The trustees had received actuarial advice from [PWC] that the minimum rates of contribution to satisfy MFR were nil until July 2001 (subject to [PWC] checking the exact date which might have moved one month forward or backward) and then 16.1% pa.

It was not appropriate in GBN’s opinion for the Trustees (considering the interests of all members of the Plan) to impose rates of contribution which would induce the company to wind up the Plan.

LPC said that he disagreed with the advice given in 1 and 2 and that in his view item 3 was not relevant.  AGB said he was disappointed at the lack of response from the company on the Schedule of Contributions and at the rejection of a pension increase.  

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT the Trustees issue a Schedule of Contributions specifying nil contributions until 30th June 2001 and 16.1% of pensionable earnings per year from 1st July 2001. LPC opposed the proposal on the grounds that anything less than the Schedule agreed by the Trustees on 26th July would fail to prevent an outflow of funds and would discriminate against pensioners who retired before 1997.”

28. On 31 August 2000, in the absence of an agreement with the Principal Employer, the Trustees signed a Schedule of Contributions showing nil rate until 1 July 2001 and 16.1% thereafter.

29. In July 2002, the Trustees queried with PWC why the difference in contribution rates between the draft report and the 1999 Report was not specifically drawn to their attention before the 1999 Report was issued.  The Trustees wished to learn whether PWC considered pointing out to them that it was not necessary to have a full MFR valuation at 31 December 1999, in which case the 1999 schedule of contributions would remain in force.  In the 1999 Report, PWC had indicated that it was aware that the Principal Employer proposed to continue the contribution holiday and the Trustees wished PWC to clarify the source of this understanding.  Finally, the Trustees asked PWC to confirm that there was no position of conflict of interest between PWC’s role as adviser to SMC and adviser to the Trustees during the period from April to June 2000.

30. PWC’s response was that it was not until precise calculations were prepared for the final report that it became clear that the high MVAs at the time were having an unusual impact.  A number of changes had been made between the draft and final report, mostly immaterial.  With hindsight, although PWC was keen to issue the final report within its timetable, the Trustees could argue that the change in projected contributions should have been communicated separately.  PWC had formed the understanding of the Principal Employer’s intentions, from several conversations at that time.  There was nothing documented, otherwise the expression in the 1999 Report would have been more forceful.  PWC had understood that the Trustees’ practice was to undertake annual MFR reviews, to work with the most up-to-date information available.  As this seemed a sensible approach to PWC, they did not draw the Trustees’ attention to the fact that this was not necessary.  Finally, PWC confirmed that there had been no conflict of interest during the period in question.

31. On 31 July 2002, the Trustees wrote to Mr Collard.  PWC had estimated that if a reserve had been included in the draft valuation for 1999, it would have been approximately £4 million.  To eliminate the reserve by bringing the fund fully into balance it would have been necessary to transfer more than £10 million from equities to bonds/cash.

32. On 21 August 2002, PWC wrote to the Trustees:

“Your letter of 14 August asked me to review the asset data in the final report on the actuarial valuation signed on 16 June 2000.  

The valuation used information in the audited accounts as at 31 December 1999.  These showed at page 17 an analysis of the investments that identified the £7,812,000 as overseas equities.  We did not identify this as an error in the audited accounts at the time and unfortunately it was transposed into our reporting.

I now agree that the £7,812,000 is correctly identified as overseas bonds: if this had been allowed for in our work, it would have:

Had no effect on the actual MFR funding levels at any date, nor on any of the ongoing results;

Improved the notional MFR funding position  at the August 2000 date of signing the actuarial certificate for the schedule of contributions by approximately £1.0 million;

Thereby have permitted the August 2000 projected date of resumption of contributions at the 16.1% rate to have been delayed from 1 July 2001 to approximately 1 January 2002.  The 16.1% rate after resumption would have had no significant change.  This August 2000 schedule was later overtaken by the 31 December 2000 valuation and the corresponding new schedule, signed in August 2001.”

33. On 22 October 2002, the Trustees wrote to the Principal Employer/SMW:

“I regret to inform you that it has recently come to the attention of the Trustees that the accounts of the Plan for the year ended 31/12/1999 contained an error.

……………. The actuary used the incorrect information in compiling the asset data for the actuarial valuation at 31/12/1999 even though he had access to the correct information directly from the fund manager.

We have written both to the actuary and to the auditors to draw their attention to the situation.  The actuary has informed the Trustees that, if the holding had been correctly treated as overseas bonds in the valuation, it would have

Had no effect on the actual MFR funding at any date, nor on the ongoing results;

Improved the notional MFR funding position at August 2000 (when the schedule of contributions was certified by the actuary) by approximately £1 million;

Permitted the projected date of resumption of contributions at the rate of 16.1% to have been delayed from 1st July 2001 to approximately 1 January 2002.

Given that the actuarial valuation and schedule of contributions were presumably important factors considered by the Company in deciding whether to award an increase to pensioners, you may wish to consider whether an increase should now be awarded in the light of this information.”

34. On 30 October 2002, the Principal Employer replied:

“………..I have now considered the situation and consulted Special Metals Corporation.

SMC’s decision not to approve an increase to pensioners in 2000 was consistent with other benefit decisions taken by it at that time and since.  Regrettably, for a variety of reasons, SMC was experiencing a sustained period of losses and consequently could not contemplate increases to pension benefits when it was unable to make payments to those who have invested heavily in the business.  Since the decision was based on the fact that SMC was making losses, a six month deferment to the projected date for resumption of contributions would have been immaterial.

In the circumstances, the Company does not consider that, because of the mistake in the valuation, an increase to pensions should now be made.  However, as you know, the Company does intend to review pensions in payment next year.” 

35. In March 2003, the Trustees wrote again to the Principal Employer:

“In October 2002, the Trustees informed Special Metals Wiggin Ltd of a mistake in the actuarial valuation of the Plan as at 31/12/99, and invited the Company to consider the effect of this mistake on its decision not to award an increase to pensions in payment in 2000.  I enclose copies of the Trustees’ letter and of the Company’s reply.

The Trustees have given further consideration to these events and have complained to both the actuary and the auditors for failing to detect the error.  Although it seems clear that both the actuary and the auditors were at fault, the Trustees have decided against pursuing a claim against them because the mistake did not result in any loss to the fund.

The Trustees are, however, aware of feelings among some pensioners that the chance of an increase to pensions in 2000 was lost because of this mistake.  We are therefore writing to request the Company to take account of these matters when reviewing pensions in payment later this year.”

36. On 11 April 2003, Mr Collard wrote to the Chairman of the Trustees:

“…

Since 1998 the Trustees (and our Principal Employer – SMW) have been advised that the only enforceable schedule was that which uses any surplus to delay contributions to the latest possible time.

It is now clear from the recent memo from our legal adviser ([Mercer]) that the Trustees had/have the power, and obligation, to decide the allocation of any surplus within the 5 year period of an enforced schedule.

When I became a Trustee in mid 2000 I wrote to the Trustees (17th July 2000 – memo attached) outlining my views on these matters.  However, at the Trustees’ meeting of 24th Aug 2000 the Trustees were told that only the schedule proposed by our new Actuary was legally enforceable.  (Aug 2000 meeting Minutes are attached).

It is now evident that the alternative schedule unanimously agreed by the Trustees in July 2000 was legally enforceable.  Immediate contributions to the Plan could then only be avoided by discussion and agreement between the Trustees and our PE.  Since a simple transfer of Equities to Bonds/Gilts would release £M’s it would not have been difficult to have agreed a Schedule that extended the contributions holiday and treated all members fairly.

…”     

37. On 20 May 2003, Mr Collard wrote to the Principal Employer

“Brief background to grievance
My grievance against SMW arises from mal-administration of our Pension Plan through the period May to August 2000.

Under Plan Rule 16(C) our Principal Employer (SMW) periodically reviews pensions in payment.  The Rule states that ‘the interval between pension reviews shall not exceed 3 years and 6 months’.  

Pensions have been frozen since 1995, but were reviewed in 1998 and 1999.

Following the huge windfall surplus in late 1999 the Trustees met 23rd May 2000.  Based on the new Actuary’s Draft Report it was proposed that (minute 172/1), ‘the Trustees request Special Metals Wiggin to seek approval for a mid-year increase to pensions in payment’.

At the May meeting I tabled a note (App. 1) outlining the background to the proposal.  A possible new Schedule of Contributions was suggested to replace, by agreement, the Schedule in place, agreed 4th October 1999.   Based on the new Actuary’s information the Trustees were confident that approval to increase pensions, frozen since 1995, would be given.  The Trustees were unaware of the facts SMW was presenting to the new Owner to support the case for increases.

The new Actuary’s final Report was agreed with the new Owner and signed 16th June 2000.  This Report was not seen by the Trustees or SMW prior to issue.  The Report contained new, but inaccurate, information together with recommendations which, if adopted, would preclude the possibility of increases to pensions.

The Trustees were aware, from correspondence between SMW and the new Actuary, that a simple transfer of equities to bonds/cash would release sufficient windfall surplus to support the case for pension increases.  This transfer would be in line with the Statement of Investment principles, approved by SMW, and agreed by the Trustees at the May meeting (minute 173).

Grievance against SMW

As a Trustee/Pensioner I first became aware of the new Owner’s decision from the letter to the pensioners from SMW on 18th August 2000 (App. 2).

The statements  in para. 2 of the letter were untrue.

The funding position of the Plan was excellent with an ongoing level of 121% and an MFR level of 111%.  Increases had been approved in 1985, 1988, 1991 and 1995 at similar funding levels.

SMW had no basis to conclude that ‘any increases would require the Company to resume contributions almost immediately’.  The issue had not been discussed with the Trustees as required under Plan Rules 5(A)(2) &(3) and 5(B).

The Owner’s Schedule required contributions to recommence in July 2001.  A transfer from equities to bonds/cash would enable increases to be funded at no additional costs to the Company over the Schedule period.

There was no justification to refuse increases on the ‘basis of costs’.  In view of past practice it would appear unjust to withhold approval on any other basis.

I welcome your views on these issues…”  

38. The Principal Employer replied on 23rd May 2003:


“…I see no basis for believing that there was any maladministration of the Plan in 2000.

You are alleging that the Company was not justified in refusing a pensions increase on the grounds that an increase would require it ‘to resume contributions almost immediately’.  Having checked the position I can confirm that, according to the professional advice obtained by the Company at the time, the increase to pensions being considered by the Company would have resulted in contributions to the Plan being required six months after the review was carried out.  The expression ‘almost immediately’ is therefore justified.

The Company has no obligation to discuss possible pension increases with the Trustees.  I am unable to comment on what the Trustees were or were not aware of at the time.”

39. In July 2003, Mr Collard brought his grievance to me. 

SUBMISSIONS/ARGUMENTS

40. The Principal Employer has put forward the following points:

40.1. The Principal Employer is a wholly owned subsidiary of Special Metals Corporation of New York (SMC) and in accordance with its usual practice formulated proposals for pension increases for approval by SMC.

40.2. The Principal Employer last increased pensions in payment (other than those subject to LPI increases)  in 1995.  It reviewed them in 1998, but decided against an increase.  It reviewed them again in the spring of 2000, knowing that the Plan’s investment performance in 1999 had been good and that the draft valuation as at 31 December 1999 indicated a healthy surplus.  

40.3. When the 1999 Report was issued in June 2000, it revealed a situation that was less favourable than that indicated by the draft.  Although the MFR funding was 111%, the 1999 Report stated that contributions would have to be resumed at 16.1% of pensionable earnings from 1 July 2001.  

40.4. The Principal Employer then established (via its corporate actuarial advisers PWC) that if the pension increase proposals were implemented, the date for resumption of contributions would be brought forward to 1 February 2001.  The pre-tax profits of the Principal Employer over the previous three years (when no contributions had been paid) averaged only £1.1 million per annum.  In 2000, 16.1% of pensionable earnings amounted to more than £2.1 million.

40.5. In light of this, therefore, it was no trivial matter to establish the date when contributions would be required to resume.  In August 2000, the prospect of resuming contributions at 1 February 2001 was ‘almost immediate’, particularly for a company that had not contributed to its pension scheme for many years.  The use of that phrase in the letter to pensioners of 18 August 2000 was amply justified.

40.6. The Principal Employer wished to point out that the imminence of resuming contributions to the Plan was not the only reason given for refusing to increase pensions. The letter to the pensioners also set out the position that SMC was currently making a loss and experiencing heavy adverse cash flow.  It was unable to approve any pension increases for pensioners in any country at that time.

40.7. The Trustees notified the Principal Employer (in October 2002) of the mistake made in the 1999 Report and the effect of the correct figures on the time for resuming the Plan contributions.  SMC responded that a six months’ delay in contributions to the Plan would have made no difference to its decision to withhold approval to a pensions increase in 2000.  This was because, as it reiterated, it had experienced a period of losses in 2000 and was not able to contemplate increases to pension benefits at that time.  The Principal Employer had passed on this information to the Trustees on 30 October 2002 and concluded that it did not consider an increase to pensions should be made.

40.8. Any suggestion on Mr Collard’s part that the Principal Employer gave false reasons for refusing a pension increase in 2000 was groundless.  The Principal Employer also wished to point out that it was under no legal obligation to give any reason for refusing a  pension increase.  It was not clear whether Mr Collard expected to be consulted either as a member or as a trustee over the pension increase issue.  Whichever capacity Mr Collard made this claim, the Principal Employer was not under any obligation to consult with either the Trustees or members over any proposal to implement pension increases.

40.9. The Principal Employer was aware (from the PWC letter of 5 July 2000) that a transfer of assets from equities to bonds ‘would have released enough surplus to fund an increase’.  However, the Trustees were also aware of this advice, since they had received a copy of that letter on 6 July 2000.  It was not the Principal Employer who was responsible for the Plan investment, but the Trustees.  The Principal Employer was not going to pressurise the Trustees in relation to decisions on asset allocation.

40.10. It was true that the 1999 Report was inaccurate.  However, the responsibility for this did not lie with the Principal Employer, since it was the Trustees who commissioned the report and who controlled its ambit, including the annual MFR review.  Furthermore, if the Trustees had thought that any part of the report was unnecessary, they should have stated this at their May meeting.  Mr Collard had not produced any evidence to support his contention that the report was incomplete, or not seen by him prior to issue.  The Principal Employer did not understand the relevance of this latter point, since the decision to issue the report was taken by the Scheme Actuary.   However, as the Trustees had commissioned the 1999 Report, neither of these were matters for which the Principal Employer was responsible.

40.11. The chief difference between the draft report and the 1999 Report was that the 1999 Report had taken into account the market value adjusters required in calculating the contributions necessary to comply with the MFR, whereas the draft had not done so.  The Principal Employer therefore believed that the 1999 Report was correct, not the draft.

40.12. The Principal Employer also denied that it had any involvement in instructing the Scheme Actuary regarding the content and/or issue of the 1999 Report. The decision to produce the 1999 Report in its revised form was that of the Scheme Actuary.

40.13. The Principal Employer did not negotiate directly with SMC on the issue of pension increases.  However, PWC (in its role as corporate actuarial adviser) kept it informed of the figures they were presenting to SMC on behalf of the Principal Employer.

41. Mr Collard’s submissions are:

41.1. The Principal Employer could have extended its 15 years’ contribution holiday by discussion and agreement with the Trustees. Such an extension might have required a further transfer of equities to bonds in line with the investment policy agreed with the Principal Employer in early 2000.  Mr Collard states that the Trustees were prepared to instruct PWC – as investment adviser to the Plan – to effect this transfer.  The Principal Employer should have obtained the Trustees’ agreement to transfer assets in line with the agreed investment policy.

41.2. The final report was cleared for issue without the Trustees’ agreement, with PWC being hasty to issue it.  Since it was incomplete and inaccurate, and did not contain the information that would enable the Principal Employer and the Trustees to agree on a mutually satisfactory Schedule of Contributions, the letter dated 18 August 2000 was based on information that was incorrect, incomplete and not authorised by the Trustees.    

41.3. As a member of the Plan who was receiving his benefits under it, Mr Collard further stated that he expected the Plan to be administered on accurate, up-to-date actuarial information.  However, all decisions made from May until the end of August 2000 by the Trustees, SMC and the Principal Employer, had been based on inaccurate Plan data.  It was he who, in 2002,  had discovered the accounting/actuarial report error in the 1999 Report and drawn it to the attention of his fellow Trustees.

41.4. In 2002, (after the MFR Schedule was in place from August 2000), PWC had identified that, in 2000, the notional MFR in August 2000 had been understated by about £1 million, almost identical to the amount required to provide increases to pensions in payment.

41.5. This money was therefore available in August 2000, to increase pensions with the agreement of the Trustees, without altering the MFR Schedule signed at that time.   SMC’s cash flow over the period covered by the MFR Schedule would, he considered, be unchanged.

41.6. In reference to PWC’s letter of 21 August 2002, which stated that the correct identification of the assets as bonds would have permitted the resumption of the Principal Employer’s contributions to have been delayed from 1 July 2001 until 1 January 2002,  Mr Collard has put forward a further argument:  that it was not possible for the Principal Employer to unilaterally reduce its payments under the MFR schedule in this way, in between MFR valuations.  It would not, therefore, be permitted to delay contributions to January 2002. 

41.7. Mr Collard considers that if PWC had – when they wrote to the Trustees on 21 August 2002 – set out the position as identified in sub-paragraphs 50.3 to 50.6 above – it would have been unjust for SMC/SMW to refuse (in 2002) to increase pensions in payment.

41.8. At the time that the draft valuation report was being prepared, the Trustees were unaware of the position of SMC, namely that it would not contemplate increases until it was providing a return to its shareholders.  The Principal Employer had already decided the outcome of the pension review, so there was no point in making representations to SMC.

41.9. The 1999 Report provided no basis for proposals to the parent company without obtaining his views.

41.10. There was no cost justification – on the basis of the draft report – for the Principal Employer to refuse increases to pensions that had been frozen since 1995.  Increases had been granted in previous years when the Plan funding was at a similar level, and had been provided from Plan surplus without the need to bring forward the Plan contributions.

41.11. The proposal for pension increases, submitted by the Trustees in May 2000, had been based on the draft report as at that time.  There was no reason why, if presented with the revised report that became the final version, the Trustees would have agreed to its issue, since by then the available surplus had disappeared and contributions would not be resumed until a later date.  Mr Collard felt that the Principal Employer should not be allowed to carry on with its contributions holiday until all members were treated fairly. 

41.12. The Trustees had informed the Principal Employer that funding was available (or could be made available) to support the pension increase proposal.  Mr Collard had expected discussions to take place between the Trustees and the Principal Employer to agree a new schedule of contribution and a transfer of equities that enabled the continuation of the 15 years’ contribution holiday and pensioners to be treated fairly.

41.13. When the mistake in the 1999 Report was identified, it was evident that, even without a transfer of equities, increases could have been granted without the need to bring forward the scheduled Plan contributions.

42. PWC has confirmed that there was no specific allowance for funding discretionary pension increases in the 1999 Report.  The ongoing funding basis assumed that no increases would be paid,  as there was no right to these.  PWC was unable to comment on the history of such allowances made in previous valuations.  However, the individual who acted as Scheme Actuary at the time in question stated that he had formed the impression that there had been a history of looking into the issue of granting discretionary pension increases, only if there had been surplus on a funding basis.

CONCLUSIONS

43. I have sympathy for Mr Collard’s situation in that he has not received a pension increase since 1995.  Despite this, I am unable to agree with his arguments that the Principal Employer should be required to provide such an increase.

44. The Principal Employer is empowered to carry out reviews of pensions in payment – it is not obliged to consult with either the Trustees or the members on this issue.  In reaching decisions as to whether or not to grant increases, the Principal Employer is entitled to have regard to its own financial position.  It may well be that, in previous years when pension increases were granted, the Plan’s funding level was similar to that which prevailed in 2000.  However, historical financial results may not necessarily have any bearing on any decision taken in any particular year. The Principal Employer and SMC made their decision on the basis of the current Plan data available, however erroneous this information was proven subsequently to be.

45. The Principal Employer had received advice that, if pension increases were provided, it would need to resume pension contributions in early 2001.  The contributions required to keep MFR funding under the Plan at 100% had risen from 11.7% (as certified in 1999 on the basis of the previous actuarial valuation) to 16.11% of pensionable salaries following the 1999 Report.  These were payable from 1 July 2001.  Once the error in the 1999 Report had been identified, both the Trustees and the Principal Employer learned that the resumption of contributions could have been delayed until January 2002.  It does not follow that there was any obligation on the Principal Employer to use such savings as resulted from that postponement in order to augment pensions in payment. 
46. The effect of the discovery of the error in the 1999 Report, had been to enable the Trustees (in 2002) to advance a proposal to SMW/SMC, along the lines that the resulting change identified in the notional MFR funding could have permitted a delay of a further six months in the resumption of the Principal Employer’s contributions.  The Trustees were obliged to consider PWC’s advice on this point and put forward the relevant issues to the Principal Employer.  However, I do not consider that the Principal Employer was then obliged to act upon the Trustees’ suggestions.

47. I note Mr Collard’s argument that the additional £1 million released under the improved notional MFR funding position (in August 2000) would have enabled SMC to increase pensions in payment (with the agreement of the Trustees), without any adverse effect on SMC’s cash flow.  That argument is based on an assumption that SMC had been expecting to pay the extra £1 million.  But SMC’s position was suffering a loss during the period in question and the payment would have an effect on its actual, as opposed to previously planned cash flow.

48. While the previous owners of the Principal Employer had indicated their aim to protect pensions against inflation erosion, any such statement of intention cannot be viewed as a commitment either on their part or as binding on their successor, SMC.  Such an intention was never expressed as an outright commitment.  The previous owners had further stated that SMC/SMW would have their own commercial agenda.  That the Principal Employer has discretion to increase pensions in payment cannot be interpreted as meaning that it will automatically grant pension increases: its obligation under the Plan is simply to carry out a 3 yearly review.  The power of an Employer to make increases in pensions in payment is not a fiduciary power. 

49. I now turn to the Trustees’ role in this matter. The Trustees sought the agreement of the Principal Employer in adopting their Statement of Investment Principles (SIP), while the statutory requirement is that the Trustees need only consult with the employer.
 It is not certain to what extent this factor may have influenced the Trustees’ position with relation to the proposed transfer of equities to cash/gilts that the Scheme Actuary advised could support a lower pension increase proposal.   

50. Irrespective of this, however, the Trustees were obliged to consider the advice that requiring contributions from the Principal Employer at a level above that required for the purposes of MFR, might lead to its withdrawing from Plan sponsorship altogether.  The Trustees had also received advice that they were legally unable to require the Principal Employer to pay into the Plan any amount above that required to sustain the MFR level.  The Trustees chose, however reluctantly, to adopt a schedule of contributions that allowed the Principal Employer to continue its contribution holiday and to resume contributions at a later date than they originally had aimed for.  The decision to do this was taken on the basis of the same valuation data as was made available to the Principal Employer, with the exception that the Trustees were not made party to (nor were they entitled to be) the data provided on pension increases.  

51. I have not seen evidence to substantiate Mr Collard’s assertion that the Trustees were prepared to switch sufficient assets from equities to gilts/bonds in anticipation of a pension increase. Even if they had  given such an indication this would not oblige the Principal Employer to take a different view of the matter.   

52. Even if the Trustees had decided to make such a transfer – as they were legally entitled to do – it would appear that SMC had already decided that it wished to minimise its cash outflow.  It conveyed its position on this matter to the Trustees on 14 August 2000.  Thereafter the Trustees were obliged to comply with the statutory timetable in relation to adopting the Schedule of Contributions that would, according to the advice received, both satisfy the MFR requirements and extend the Principal Employer’s contribution holiday. 

53. For the reasons stated in paragraphs 44 to 47, I do not agree with Mr Collard’s claim that the Principal Employer committed maladministration in relation to exercising its power with respect to pension increases either in 2000 or 2002.

54. I do not, therefore, uphold his complaint. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 February 2005

� Pensions Act 1995 – section 35(5)(b)
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